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WASHING'I ON S1Al'E BAIT ASSOCIATION
1325 4t" Avenue, Suite 600' Seattlc, WA 98 l0l -25i9

(20(t) 727-8207

DOUGLAS A. SAAR,

Lawyer (Bar No. 28221),

Proceecting N". I?{0 \fl
STIPULATION TO DISBARMENT

Uncler Rule 9,1 of the Rules fbr Enfbrcenrent of Lawyer Cloncluct (ELC), the following

Stipulation to disbarnrept is enterecl into b1, the Washington State Bar Association (Associarion).

tln.ough clisciplinary corinsel Fmncesoa D'Angelo, Res;:ondent laur5'es Douglas A. Saar, and

Respondeut's counsel, I(urt Bulnrer,

Respondent understands tlrat he is eutitled uttder the ELC to a hearing, to present

exhibits ancl rvitnesses on his behalf, and to have a healing oft'icel cleternrine the facts,

nrisconcluct ancl sanctiorr in this case. ltespondcnt furthet' understands that he is entitled under

the ELC to appeal thc ontconre oIa hearing to ihe Disciplinarl, Boarcl. and, in certain cases, tlre

Suprerne Court. Responclent furtliet' unclerstancls that a hcaling and appeal coulcl result in an

o1rtconrc more thvoLable ol less l.itvorable t<l him. Respotrdent chooses to resoh'e this

proceecling norv by errtel'ing into the following stipulation to facts, misc'clnclttct and sanclion to
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avoid the risk, time, ancl expense atterrdant to lirrtlrer proceedings'

I. ADMISSION TO PITACTICE

1. Respondent lvau adnritted to practice lalv in the State ol'Washirrgton on October 20,

I 998.

II. STIPULATED FACTS

2. Resporrdent represented the personal reprcsentative of the Estate of Gwendolyn

Carol Wilson in a pending probate procecding.

3. Dgrilg the period betueen Novenrber 9,2012 and January 13, 2013, Respondent

tra'sfbn.ecl a total of $98,946 fl.om the Estate into his personal checking account for his personal

use.

4. On Jme 14,2013, Respondent entered a guilty plea to the felony charge of Theft in

the Filst Degree (RCW 94.56.030(lXa))'

5. The elenrents of the crinre arc: (1) that on or about the period between the 9il' day of

No.r,enrber, 2012, atd the 25lt'day of January, 2013, the deltndant wrongfully obtained or

exerted unauthorized contr.ol over, by color or aid of deception obtained control ovet properly of

another or thc value thereof; (2) tlrat the property or selices exceeded $5,000 in value; (3) that

the defe'darrt intendecl to cleplive the other pelsolt of the propel'ty; and (4) that the acts occurred

in the State of Washington.

6. Respondent's plea agreenient also contains the follou'ittg staternent:

Bettveen Notember 23, 2012 qnd Jqnuaryt 25, 2013, I vn'ongfulllt

obrainecl control owr pr(4)el'\' of cunlher exceeding $5'000 in

vctlue tvith the inlent to clept'ive lhe Estsle ot'Gu'en lYilsott of the

l.troperly v'ithin the State o.[Washington'

Stipulation to DisciPline
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III. STIPULATION TO MISCONDUCT

7. By comnrilling the crirlinal act of Theft in thE First Degree, Responderrt violated

RPC S.4(b) (by violating RCW 9456.030(l)),

IV, PRIOR DISCIPLINE

8. Respondent ltas no prior discipline'

V. APPLICATION OF ABA STANDARDS

g. The lbllowing Anrerican Bar Association Standalds for Intposing Larvyer Sanctiotts

(1991 ed. & Feb. 1992 Supp.) apply to this case:

4,1 Fuilnre lo Preserve the Cllent's Properly
Absent aggravating or rnitigating cifcumstances, tlPorl application of the

factors set ogt in3.0, the follorviug sanctiotls are generally appropriate in cases

involving the failure to presewe client property:

4,11 Disbarmcnt is generally appropriate when n lan'ycr knorvingly

converts clicnt property and causcs injury or potential injury to a
clicnt.

4.12 Suspension is generally appropriate wh91 a lawyel lcnows or should

know that he is deatipg inrproper'ly rvith client property and causes iqjury

or potential injtrrY to a client.

4,13 Reprinrand is generally appropriate when a lawyer is negligent in dealing

lvith clicrit property arld causes injury or potential injury to a client.

4.14 Adnrolition ii generally appropriate when a lalvyer is negligent in

clealing rvith client propertl' and catses linle or no actual or potential

injtrrY to a client,

I0. Respondent acted knowingly.

I I . The estate was iljurecl because it u,as deprived of its property for a period of tinre.

12, The presrunptive sallotiotl is disbarnrent'

13. The follorving aggravating factors apply under ABA Stanclarcls Section 9.22:

(b) dishonest or selfish motive;

iii substaltial expedence in the practice ol'larry [Respondent rvas admitted to

Practice in 19981,

14. The tbllowing nritigating factors apply under ABA Standards Section 9.32:

Stipulntion to DisciPline
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(a) absence of a prior disciplinary recotd.

15, It is an additional nritigating factorthat Respondent has agreed to resolve this matter

at an early stage ofthc proccedings'

16. Op balance the aggravating and mitignting fhctors do not rcquire a depatlure fronr

the presunrptive satrctiott.

VI. STIPULATED DISCIPLINE

17, The parties stipulate that ltespondent shall be disbalred for his conduct,

YII. RESTITUTION

lg. Respondent 5as r.epaid the Estate of Gwendolyn Calol Wilson in full, Restitution is

tlrerefore not required by this Stipulation.

VIII. COSTS AND EXPENSES

19. In light of Respolclcnt's witlingness to resolve this nratter by stipulation at an eady

stage ot,the pr.oceeclings, Respondent shall pay attotney fees md adnrinistfative costs of $1,000

in accorcrance with ELC r3.9(i), The Association will seek a money judg'rent'rrder ELC

I 3.9(l) if these iosts are not paid rvithin 30 days o[' approval of this stipulation, Reinstatement

fr.om disbarrnent shall be conditioned on patyment of oosts.

Ix. VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT

20. Respondent states that prior to entering into this Stipulation he has consulted

independcnt legal counsel regar.ding tiris Stipulation, that Respondent is entering into this

Stipulation volurrtarily, and that no prornises or tltreats have lreen nrade by the Association, nor

by any representative thereo{ to induce the Responclent to enter into this stiptrlation except as

ulovicled herein.

Stipulation to DisciPline
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X. LIMITATIONS

2l.This Stipulation is a corrrplornise agreerrrent intended to resolve this nratter in

acc.ordance lvith ttre purposcs of lauryer discipline while avoidir:g lirrther proceedings and the

exllencliture of additional rcsources by the Respondertt and the Association. Both the

Respoldent lawyer and the Associntiou aclcrowledge that the result after fliithel proceedings in

this rratter might dift'er frorn the result agreed to hercin.

22. This Stipulation is not binclimg upolr the Association or the responclent as a statement

of all existing facts relating to the prol'essional conduct of the tespondent lawl'er, and any

aclditional existing fhcts may be proven in any subsequent disciplinaly proceedings,

23. This Stipulatiop results from the consideration of variotts factors by both parties,

inclucling t6e belefits to both by promptly resolving this mattet without the tinie and expense of,

hearings, Disciplinary Boarcl appeals, and Suprenre Court appeals or petitions for review. As

such, approval of this Stipulation will not constitute ptecedent in detetmining the appropriate

sanction to be inrposed in other cases;, but, if approved, this Stipulation will be adrnissible in

snbsequent proceeclings zrgainst Resporrderrt to the same extent as any other approved

Stipulation.

24, Urrder. Disciplinary Boarcl policy, in addition to the Stipulation, the Disciplinary

Boarcl shall have available to it for consideratiorr all documents that the parties agree to submit

to the Disciplilzuy Boarcl, and all public documents. Undel ELC 3,1(b), all docutuents that

fb'nr the recorcl belble the Board for its review beconre public information on approvnl of the

Stipulation by the Boarcl, unlcss disclosure is restlicted by order or rule ol'lalv.

25.If this Stipglation is applovecl by the Disciptinary Board ancl Supreme Court, it will

be follorvecl b1, tlre clisciplinary action agleed to in this Stipulatiorr. All notices reqtrired in the

Stipulation to DisciPlinc
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Rules fbL Errlbrcemetrt of Larvyer Conduct rvill be nracle.

26. II'this Stipulation is not approved by the Disciplinary Board and Suprcme Court, this

Stipulation will have no force or effect, and ncitlrer it not' the fact of its execution will be

aclnrissible as evidence in the pending disciplinary pt'oceeding, in ruy subsequent disciplinary

prooeeding, or in any cit'il or crinrinal action.

WHEREFORE the undemignecl being fully adi,ised, adopt and agree to this Stiptrlation

Dated: 6, f, t

Datecr: (/.^, ots

Stipulation to Discipline
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to Discipline as set lbrth above.

Douglas Al

, BarNo, 55


